# POOR ORIGINAL

202302090003

02/09/2023 08:42 AM Pages: 1 of 11 Fees: \$213.50

Skagit County Auditor, WA

Record and Return To: ServiceLink 1355 Cherrington Porkway Moon Township, PA 15108

After recording return to:

Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced by Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper 2780 Lake Vista Drive Lewisville, TX 75067 KIM JACKSON

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: P126519 and P136040 Abbreviated Legal Description: PTN LOT 3, SHORT PLAT #PL-07-0159, BEING A PTN N 1/2 OF NE 1/4, 9-33-3 E W.M.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

# LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

LO Company NMLS ID 2119 LO NMES ID 108923 Loan # 01101223384 MIN #101456100000322944 MERS TELEPHONE 1-888-679-6377

THIS LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), made effective as of October 17, 2022, between Sara Tjersland ("Seller") and DUSTIN M TJERSLAND, a single man ("Borrower") and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), as nominee for Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced by Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper., its successors and assigns ("Lender"), amends and supplements one certain promissory note ("Note") dated January 16, 2021, in the original principal amount of \$530,000.00 executed by DUSTIN M TJERSLAND AND SARA A TJERSLAND ("Maker") payable to the order of Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, a Limited Liability Company in accordance with the terms set forth therein. Seller and Borrower acknowledge that Lender is the holder and the owner of the Note or is acting for the holder and owner of the Note and understands that Lender may transfer the Note, as amended by this Agreement, and that anyone who takes the Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called the "Lender" in this Agreement. The Note is secured by a Mortgage. Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), dated January 16, 2021, and filed for record in the real property records of SKAGIT County/Parish. Washington under Instrument No. 202101200019 on January 20, 2021.

Said Security Instrument conveys the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the "Property") located at:

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement

•

# 19034 REXVILLE GRANGE ROAD, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

(Property Address)

and described as:

## SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF FOR ALL PURPOSES.

Assessor's Parcel No.: P126519 and P136040

Borrower is purchasing the above described property from Seller and desires to assume the payment of the Note and be bound by the terms, covenants, conditions and obligations of the Note and Security Instrument. Lender who is or who represents the legal holder and owner of the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same has agreed at the request of the Seller to allow the Borrower's assumption of the balance of the indebtedness and the terms evidenced by the Note and Security Instrument as port of the consideration for the purchase of the property.

For and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Acknowledgment and Assumption of Unpaid Principal Balance: Seller and Borrower acknowledge that as of October 17, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$493,359.50. Borrower hereby expressly assumes the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the above described Note and promises to pay jointly and severally to the order of the Lender the sum of U.S. \$493,359.50 (the "Principal Balance"), consisting of the unpaid principal balance less any reductions of principal made by Seller, any accrued but unpaid interest, and any additional sums advanced by Lender. Borrower also agrees to perform and comply with all covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument, as amended herein.
- 2. Release of Liability: Seller does hereby transfer and convey to Borrower all of their right, title and interest with respect to any payment heretofore or hereafter received by Lender in connection with the above-described Promissory Note and Security Instrument securing same. Lender releases Seller from any and all liability on or under the Promissory Note and Security Instrument securing such debt.
- 3. <u>Assumption of Original Terms:</u> Borrower acknowledges and agrees to the following terms of the Note:

Interest will be charged on the Principal Balance until the full amount of principal has been paid. Borrower will pay interest at a yearly rate of 2.375% as set forth below. Borrower's interest rate may change in accordance with the terms stated in the Note. The Borrower promises to make initial monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$2.776.32, beginning on November 1, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the First day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on February 1, 2041 ("Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The Borrower will make such payments at 2780 Lake Vista Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067, or at such other place as Lender may require.

4. <u>Transfer of Escrow Funds to Borrower:</u> Seller assigns and transfers to Borrower all funds on deposit for payment of taxes, homeowner association dues, insurance premiums and any applicable refunds.

Borrower understands that it is Borrower's responsibility to obtain hazard insurance on the Property and that Seller's policy will not inure to Borrower's benefit.

- 5. Waiver of Due-on-Transfer Clause: In consideration of the assumption of the Note and Security Instrument by Borrower, the Lender agrees to waive and relinquish its right under the Security Instrument to declare all sums secured by the Security Instrument immediately due and payable by reason of the sale and transfer by Seller to Borrower, it being understood and agreed that this waiver and relinquishment applies only to said sale and not to any future sales or transfers. In addition, Seller hereby agrees that if the prepayment of the Note requires a refund of a portion of the interest previously collected in order to comply with the applicable laws of this state, Seller assigns and transfers to Borrower any and all right and interest in and to any such refund, and Lender is hereby authorized to pay or credit such refund to Borrower.
- 6. <u>Late Charges for Overdue Payments:</u> If the Lender has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 0 calendar days after the date it is due, Borrower will pay a late charge to the Lender. The amount of the charge will be 0.000% of the overdue payment of principal and interest. Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment. The late charge is not in lieu of any other remedy of Lender, including any default remedy, and will not be charged if such charge would constitute interest in excess of the maximum permitted by state law.
- 7. <u>Borrower's Right to Prepay:</u> Borrower has the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When Borrower makes a prepayment, Borrower will tell the Note Holder in writing that Borrower is doing so.
- 8. Renewal and Extension of Maturity: This Agreement is a "written extension" as provided by the applicable laws of this state. It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Security Instrument are hereby renewed and extended until the Indebtedness evidenced by the Note, as renewed, modified and extended hereby, has been fully paid. The parties acknowledge and agree that such extension, renewal, amendment, modification or rearrangement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security interests securing same, the purpose of this Agreement being simply to provide for the assumption of the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the Note (including if applicable any and all vendor's liens securing the Note), which are expressly acknowledged by the Seller and the Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and effect so as to fully secure the payment of the Note. The Seller and the Borrower hereby expressly waives the benefit of any and all statutes of limitation which might otherwise inure to Seller's and the Borrower's benefit, or be in any way applicable to Seller's and the Borrower's obligations under the terms of any and all instruments described herein.
- 9. <u>Usury:</u> No provisions of this Agreement or the Note or any instrument evidencing or securing the Note, or otherwise relating to the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, shall require the payment or permit the demand, collection, application or receipt of interest in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable state or federal law. If any excess of interest in such respect is herein or in any such other instrument provided for, or shall be adjudicated to be so provided for herein or in any such instrument, the provisions of this paragraph shall govern, and neither Seller, Borrower nor any endorser or guarantor of the Note nor their respective heirs, personal

representatives, successors or assigns shall be obligated to pay the amount of such interest to the extent it is in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law. It is expressly stipulated and agreed to be the intent of Seller, Borrower and Lender to at all times comply with the usury and other laws relating to the Note and the Security Instrument and any subsequent revisions, repeals or judicial interpretations hereof, to the extent applicable thereto. In the event Lender ever receives, collects or applies as interest any such excess, including but not limited to any "late charges" collected, such amount which would be excessive interest shall be applied to the reduction of the unpaid principal balance of the Note, and, if upon such application the principal balance of the Note is paid in full, any remaining excess shall be forthwith paid to Borrower and the provisions of the Note and the Security Instrument shall immediately be deemed reformed and the amounts thereafter collectible thereunder reduced, without the necessity of execution of any new document, so as to comply with the then applicable law, but so as to permit the recovery of the fullest amount otherwise called for thereunder. In determining whether or not the interest paid or payable under any specific contingency exceeds the maximum interest allowed to be charged by applicable law, Borrower and Lender shall, to the maximum extent permitted under applicable law, amortize, prorate, allocate and spread the total amount of interest throughout the entire term of the Note so that the amount or rate of interest charged for any and all periods of time during the term of the Note is to the greatest extent possible less than the maximum amount or rate of interest allowed to be charged by law during the relevant period of time.

- 10. Loan Documentation: The provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and effect, and the Seller and Borrower acknowledge and reaffirm Seller and Borrower's liability to Lender thereunder. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note and Security Instruments, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof. Any default by Borrower in the performance of its obligations herein contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender to exercise all of its remedies set forth in said Security Instrument.
- Hazardous Substances: Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary. Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. As used in this Paragraph 11, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement

4

or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this Paragraph 11, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

- 12. Partial Invalidity: In the event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Agreement cannot be lawfully secured, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those portions not secured.
- 13. <u>Miscellaneous:</u> Borrower hereby agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the execution and administration of this Agreement, the assumption, renewal and extension and modification of the Note and Security Instrument and any other documents executed in connection herewith. Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person not a party hereto.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

14. No Oral Agreements: The written Loan Agreements represent the final agreements between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties.

There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.

t 10/17/22

BORROWER(S):

DUSTIN M TJERSLAND

Mailing address:

19034 REXVILLE GRANGE ROAD MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

[Sign Originals Only]

SELLER(S): Mailing address: 19034 Rexville Grange Rd Mount Vernon, WA 98273 LENDER: Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced by Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF <u>SKasit</u> Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared DUSTIN M TJERSLAND, known or proved to me according to law to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same for the purposes of consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity stated. Given under my hand and seal this 17th day of October 20 22 Bushun Kluut-Notary, State of Washington BARBARA L CURETON **Notary Public** State of Washington Commission # 200544 My Comm. Expires Jul 3, 2026 Printed Name: Barbara Lecretor
My Commission Expires: 7/3 2026

SELLER(S):	
Signature Date	
Sara Tjersland Mailing address:	
19034 Rexville Grange Rd	
Mount Vernon, WA 98273	
LENDER:	
UENDER.	
Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced by	
Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper	
By:	
CTATE OF WACHINGTON	
STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF Skaal	
COONT OF	
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared	DUSTIN M. TJERSLAND, known or
proved to me according to law to be the person whose name is subs	
acknowledged to me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same for	or the purposes of consideration therein
expressed, and in the capacity stated.	
a	27
Given under my hand and seal this 17 day of cotober, 20	HANNAH BEAM Notary Public
H1.B -	State of Washington
Notary, State of WA	Commission # 20109852
1.00.00	My Comm. Expires Jul 1, 2024
Printed Name: Hannal Beam	-
My Commission Expires: 7-1-2024	
Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement	

6

SELLER(S):	
Signature Date	
Sara Tjersland Mailing address:	
19034 Rexville Grange Rd	
Mount Vernon, WA 98273	
LENDER:	
Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced by	
Nationstar Mortgage LLC dha Mr. Cooper	
,	
Why riming	
By: Sylvia Ramirez	
STATE OF WASHINGTON	
COUNTY OF	
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day pe	ersonally appeared DUSTIN M TJERSLAND, known or
proved to me according to law to be the person wh	ose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
	cuted the same for the purposes of consideration therein
expressed, and in the capacity stated.	
Given under my hand and scal this day of	, 20
· — · —	
Natural Chair of	
Notary, State of	
Printed Name:	
My Commission Expires:	
Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement	

6

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF <u>SKASIE</u>

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Sara Tjersland, known or proved to me according to law to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same for the purposes of consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity stated.

Given under my hand and seal this 17th day of Ochohen , 20 22

Panhan Lauth
Notary, State of Washinston

Printed Name: Burbara L Cyreton
My Commission Expires: 7/3/2026

BARBARA L CURETON **Notary Public** State of Washington Commission # 200544 My Comm. Expires Jul 3, 2026

221114101002 [Doc ld 5044 M05252021]

STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF	
Dening	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$
The foregoing instrument was acknow	wledged before me this the day of UCH) , 20,25 by
Sylvia Ramirez	Vice President of Strong Home Mortgage, LLC, as serviced
by Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr	. Cooper, on behalf of said entity.
Notary Public	WALCHO WALCHO
	VALENCIA METCALF
Printed Name: Valencia Meto	Notary Public, State of Texas  Comm Expires 02-28-2023
My commission expires: FEB Z	8 2023   Comm Expires 02-28-2023   Notary ID 128535414
	7.20333414
MI O Ora : Strong Home Mortgage I I	C, as serviced by Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper (ID: 2119)
MLO Indv: Robert Earl Simmons (ID: 1	
	100723)
Witnesses:	ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE
4	OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID
	NOTE
Tsedale Alemu	
Printed Name	By: Willy Thy Ly
(Luck)	Sylvia Mamiroz
	Title: Vice President
- Inni Pager	
Printed Name	
1/	
Multirento I con Assumption Agreement	
Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement	

Order Number: 30079527

Loan # : 1101223384

#### Exhibit A

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

## The following described property:

(1.0000 AC) CU F&A #5490 AF#761428 1973 TRNSF AF#863887: DK 1: DR 15: LOT 1, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT CARD NO. PL-21-0525, RECORDED UNDER AF#202207010068, BEING A PORTION OF LOT 3, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT PLAT NO. PL-07-159, RECORDED UNDER AF#200707260070, LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M., RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

## AND

(9.0000 AC) CU F&A #5490 AF#761428 1973 TRNSF AF#863887: DK 1: DR 15: LOT 2, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT CARD NO. PL-21-0525, RECORDED UNDER AF#202207010068, BEING A PORTION OF LOT 3, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT PLAT NO. PL-07-159, RECORDED UNDER AF#200707260070, LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M.

ABBREVIATED LEGAL: PTN LOT 3, SHORT PLAT #PL-07-0159, BEING A PTN N ½ OF NE  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 9-33-3 E W.M.

Assessor's Parcel No: P126519 and P136040